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MEMORANDUM

FOR : THE REGIONAL DIRECTOR
DENR MIMAROPA Region
1515 L&S Bldg. Roxas Blvd., Mamla

FROM : THE DIRECTOR

SUBJECT : REQUEST FOR INVESTIGATION REPORT ON THE
ISSUANCE OF PATENT NO. 1233 COVERING LOT NOS.
1671 AND 2679 IN FAVOR OF MAMERTO DE MESA

LOCATED IN SAN JOSE, OCCIDENTAL MINDORO
{(Doc No. 20230500997)
DATE : 15 JUN 2023

This pertains to the letter dated 1 May 2023 of
Katrina Catherine P. Atienza-Dato, Senior State Solicitor, requesting a copy
of the Investigation Report relative to the issuance of Patent No. 1233 in
favor of Mamerto De Mesa, covering Lot Nos. 1671 and 2679, located in San
Jose, Occidental Mindoro.

In this regard, and considering that the matter is within that Office’s
administrative jurisdiction pursuant to Executive Order No. 192%, we are
refermng said letter to your end, with the request that the Office of the
‘Solicitor General (OSG) be furnished with a copy of the investigation report
‘on the matter, if already conducted. If not, it is further requested that an
investigation pursuant to Department Administrative Order (DAO) No.
2016-31, be immediately conducted to serve as basis in the filing of an
action for reversion. . B,

Kindly inform the letter sender of the action taken thereon and copy furnish
this Office for record and monitoring purposes.

: &% Dopartment of n ivironment and Natu ral Resources)
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Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources

AND MANAGEMENT BUREAT]

880 Estuar Building, Quezon Averue, Brgy. Paligsahan, Quezon City
Direct Line: (02) 255-4362 Records and Knowledge Management Division
Email: denrimb@yahoo.com  Website: Imb.gov.ph

KATRINA CATHERINE P. ATIENZA-DATO
Senior State Solicitor

Office of the Solicitor General

134 Amorsolo St., Legaspi Village

Makati, City

Dear Senior State Solicitor Dato:

This pertains to your letter dated dated 1 May 2023, which was received by
this Office on 22 May 2023, requesting a copy of the Investigation Report
relative to the issuance of Patent No. 1233 in favor of Mamerto De Mesa,
covering Lot Nos. 1671 and 2679, located in San Jose, Occidental Mindoro.
Please be informed that we have referred your letter to DENR MIMAROPA
Region considering that the matter treated therein is within that Office’s

administrative jurisdiction pursuant to Executive Order No. 192".

You may communicate with the said Office thru their email address at
- mimaroparegion@denr.gov.ph or telephone no. (02) 7002-3114.

Thank you for your kind and usual assistance.

Very truly yours,

ATTY. EMELYNQ V. !;JiAI;ABIS, CESO IV

Director RO

**. Department of Environment and Nntural Resources|
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(Doc No. 20230500997)

' “Providing for the reorganization of the Department Of Environment, Energy and Natural Resources,
renaming it as the Department Of Environment and Natural Resources, and for other purposes”

“Maximizing' Géoépatial Technology Amidst Adversity”



Republic of the Philippines
OFFICE OF THE SOLICITOR GENERAL
134 Amorsolo St., Legaspi Village, 1229 Makati City, Philippines
Tel No. 89881674
Website: www.osg.gov.ph / Email: docket@osg.gov.ph

May 1, 2023

ATTY. EMELYNE V. TALABIS, CESO vV
Director

Land Management Bureau (LMB)

880 F.R. Estuar Building Quezon Ave.
Brgy. Paligsahan, Quezon City

RE: REQUEST FOR INVESTIGATION REPORT
(ISSUANCE OF SALES PATENT NO. 1233
FOR LOT NOS. 1671 AND 2679 AWARDED
TO MAMERTO DE MESA LOCATED IN SAN
JOSE, OCCIDENTAL MINDORO)

Dear Director Talabis:

This refers to the case for cancellation of Original Certificate of Title No. S-
81 (OCT No. S1) registered in the name of Mamerto De Mesa, which was
dismissed by the Regional Trial Court, Branch 45, in Occidental Mindoro on the
ground that only the State, through the Office of the Solicitor General (OSG), may
file an action for reversion of the land subject of OCT No. S1.

To update, after your office, through Engr. Victor B. Balde of the Records
and Knowledge Management Division, has replied to the OSG in a Letter dated
September 7, 2017," the undersigned has requested and received from various
government agencies the certified true copies of the attached documents
pertaining to the application of Sales Patent No. 1233 as well as documents
pertaining to Lot Nos. 1671 and 2679, OCT No. S-81 and its derivative titles,
including certifications and orders in relation to the said lands and titles.?

I A copy of the Letter dated September 7, 2017 is attached as Annex “A”.
2 Annexes “B” to “J”.
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Letter to LMB
May 1, 2023

However, for the purpose of determining whether a case for reversion
should be pursued, the OSG needs an Investigation Report from your office.? It is
not only the right but the duty of your good office to conduct the investigation.*

Such Investigation Report should provide: (a) clear and convincing
evidence and not merely preponderance of evidence of fraud and
misrepresentation committed against the government in securing the title sought
to be cancelled, explaining the details attending the issuance of title over the
alleged inalienable land, and (b) that the intended complaint for reversion is aimed
at the return of the disputed portion of the public domain to the government,
explaining why such the issuance of title deprived the State of the claimed
property.>

In one case,® your office issued Lands Circular No. 68, which indicated the
contents of the Investigation Report as follows:

1. Caption and title of the case;

2. Statement as to how the case arose and by virtue of whose
authority investigation was conducted;

3. Statement that notices have been sent to parties and how
they were notified;

4. Statement as to when and where formal investigation was
conducted;

5. Parties appearing thereat including the counsel representing
them, if any, and their addresses;

6. Findings in the ocular inspection including the description of
improvements and sketch of the land showing the portion
contested and statement that efforts had been exerted to
settle the case amicably between the parties;

7. Summary of the testimony of the parties and witnesses and
enumeration and substance of the documentary evidence
submitted by them;

8. Observation on the case including the demeanor of the
persons who testified thereat; and

9. Recommendations

The undersigned would appreciate if your office can send the Investigation
Report on or before May 15, 2022. Should you have queries, kindly contact the
undersigned at 8817-9843.

3 Pinero v. Director of Lands, 57 SCRA 386, 392 (1974); Republic v. Lozada, 90 SCRA 503, 510 (1979);
Ybanez v. Intermediate Appellate Court, 194 SCRA 743 (1991).

4 Nery v. Teves, 126 SCRA 90 (1983); Cebedo v. Director of Lands, 2 SCRA 25, 29 (1961); Nieto v. Quines,
6 SCRA 74, 81 (1962).

3 See SAAD Agro-Industries, Inc. v. Republic, 530 SCRA 522, 528-529 (2006).

¢ Republic v. Transunion Corporation, G.R. No. 191590, April 21, 2014,
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Letter to LMB

May 1, 2022
O X
Thank you.
Very truly yours,
KATRINA CATHERINE)P. ATIENZA-DATO
Senior State Solicitor
JUN MA . DENILA
) ASSso(q Solicitor
Noted:

MARISSA B. DELA CRUZ-GALANDINES
Assistant Solicitor General
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, "; Republic of the Philippines WA catn
§ . Department of Environment and Natural Resources
' W Plaza Cervantes, Binondo, Manila

Otz e el S e SEP 07 2017
T
Sales Patent No. 1233 ALEXANDER A. REYES

Lot Nos. 1671 and 2679, Pls-33 Katrina Cat
San Jose, Occidental Mindoro

ATTY. MARISSA B. DELA CRUZ-GALANDINES

Assistant S

Office of the Solicitor General

134 Amors

herine Atienza -

olicitor General

olo St., Legaspi Village

Makati City Anﬂex

Madam:

This

refers to your letter dated July 28, 2017 which was received by this Office on

August 2, 2017 requesting for certified true copies of the following documents, to wit:

1.

Certifications issued by Mr. Wilfredo M. Paguia, Land Management Officer III,
DENR-CENRO, San Jose, Occidental Mindoro and Mr. Jose C. Mariano, former
Chief, Records Management Division, Bureau of Lands dated January 12, 1986
and March 8, 1994, respectively, and

Documents pertaining to Sales Patent No. 1233 and all documents pertaining to
Lot Nos. 1671 and 2679, OCT No. S-81.

Relative thereto, please be informed that per verification from our records, it appears

that:

This Office have no copies of said certifications issued by the then Land
Management Officer III Wilfredo M. Paguia, DENR-CENRO, San Jose,
Occidental Mindoro and Jose C. Mariano, Chief, Records Management
Division, Bureau of Lands dated March 8, 1994 and January 13, 1986,

respectively pertaining to Lot No. 1671 situated in Labangan, San Jose,
Occidental Mindoro.

Sales Patent No. 1233 was issued on March 8, 1954 in favor of Irene Balmedina
covering the parcel of land (lot & survey no. not indicated) situated in Legaspi,
Albay by virtue of Sales Application No. 7279, containing an area of 0.4854

hectare. ¢



3. LptNo. 1671, Pls-33 situated in San Jose, Occidental Mindoro has no record as
per our lot index cards.

4. The certified true copies of documents pertaining to Lot No. 2679, Pls-33 are
hereto attached for your ready reference.

May we suggest that similar request be addressed to DENR-CENRO, San Jose,
Occidental Mindoro for a certified true copy of said certification dated March 8, 1994.

Very truly yours,
ENGR. V .'@21:/ E

Chief, Recérds & Knowledge

Managemient Division
NRA/AQA

Encls. As stated.
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" BOREAD. OF LANDS »
MANILA m
[ \‘ 1 ; j)}ilk’ L A

Cammonsvealth Aet No. lll as amuuled)

Fper e

i (Seatiolf 17,

e e e S

, of _Calawag, Pornaga, San Jose, Occ, Mdo.
, who filed homestead application No. 2842

marrted lo  goymelacion

On the North by Farm Road, On the East by Lot Noe 1455-B and
_Iot Noa 1456, PJ.a- 3; on/ the Sonth..bx.xaiﬂm«m&wﬂﬂﬂzg and on the Weat by
__lot Noe 1454, Fls-33. s

Lol Va.ﬂ;l\i?&]%&é o) 4 ml.g:!'»r Is. No.___ Flee33  or Survey No. .

(NOTE -~ #icre bhs beey changes in the boundaries of the tract as originally applied for or us
approved, pr yplunption should be given in the affidavit on the back hereof.)

., Barrio of Pornage :
., Province of Oceidental Mindoro ,
_ 5 __hectares, ___ T area, and _97

Situated in the silio

M\unicipulily of

“centares.

DO HEREBY G

o the land above de

Winiention to make Jfinul proof lv estublish my claim

rove my residence and cultivalion before (stale whal

Pt.%ﬁ M‘&&‘& __al__San Joss, Oces Mindoro _

My on the  19th (lay of __ Apeld ., nincleen

official, giving his
al 10 o'eloel

hundred and g fAive | (1965_), by two of the following wilnesses:

_ .. VICTORINO 14 | .. _ o Pornags, Sen Jose, Ooce Mindaro
_ CONCORDIO : AR L

.. FAWSTO M et i S G  ER L  TsE

. LEONIDO DE/L0S SANTO B L T R B .

I6kh dayof _ Mgreh : . nineleen hundred
11965 ).

-

M adverse ¢laims [l the lrael abure deseribed must be [iled with the aforesaid official,
the District Langt Offufer ! the Diedily or in the Bureaw of Lands, Manila, on or before the
dale specified inf the vdore nofice. Nny cluim nol so filed will be forcoer baired. The Official
hefore whom thel cluim is presented  shall forward the protest to lhe Bureau of Lands,
Manile, or lo ofir Digiriet Land Officer al the locality. If the Official is an cmployee of
this Bureau an
fian tirst before

authorized to conduel investigalion, he may caecule the necessary invesliga-
.,I'r)rnmfrdin,(/ tie pepers lo the Distriel Land Officer or the Cenlral Office. i
L 5
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pilippines

CULTURE & NATURAL RESOURC 1.Hg 1.
‘ , BUIH‘A[ OF LANDS ‘ ‘L i :
MANILA il .&«E

d gy
) ® . CFINAL PROOF HOMESTEAD " *:._ 7
TESTIMONY OF APPLICANT A ued

1Section 14, Commonwealth Act No. 141} ‘“ .

I, Proceso Masangkay “ht’m;"'cauml as Withesg dn his own beha!f in suppgt ol hl)nll‘rl(".‘i(l
N

1

aptry No. 28"94:‘ S estifios as h)“f)\\w A\ AT
SV - : X !
Question . Whut s veur name, age, civil status, post-office address?

. AL ?rocaao Masangkey, 65 yeers, married, Calawag, Pornaga, San J¢
().-2. Where were vou horn and of whnt country wre you a citigen

A. I uas horn An Pandan, Antique, citizen e of the' mzpmn)i s >
Q.-3. Arve ven he ddentical person who sde home stead’ entry No ~28§94' LRI i the Buresu
of Lan@Cdrithe - 13gd - dav of Octobar. . - 1969 , and what is the true monptmn of the
fand now claimed by vou? (3 the fand has been puwlou\lv snrveyved, give lot and ivvey number).
A, Yes sir, identical to Lot No, 14554, Cad~3091 e@ivalent $o Lot No,
o ~6’2"), Pls-33, San Jose Fublic L@:@QSubd;L_vi_@;L_on. WY el

Q.- 1, l{zu YO ¢y er hmh any lmuw on thr ldhd or any \\hm( vlse \\nhm thc nteipality hou
the land is oeated or in suother pusicipality adjacent to the same? {Stare the peifod of your actual
residenee sud ilhe Kird and value of vour hause therein).

A. I haye a Residential house on the land Hnd resided therein yith the members
my famtlf from 1959 up to the prsﬂcnt.__

Q -3, Of wham dm‘s Tour lnml\ e e you and \mu fx.ml} rasidod rontintenzly in
~uid houly ‘\UY amgarried state the faet),

A. My femily consist of my self, wife and 5 children who have resided therein
...-.-_._.”GQﬁquu&ly from 1959 up to the pwesent. S A

Q -6, ar what p-nml ur ponmlx hav( Vol hean qhscnl from tlw honmsluwl :
ment, and tor what purpose: and if tempor: arily absent, did your family comply wifl the reqmremom of
the law regarding residence and cultivation of the land during sueh absenee?

A. I havs pever bean absent since I made gettlement in the geid homeatesd,

).-7. Jlu\ ek ol (hv lard have von enltivated each season, and for howd niany  scasons havd 4,
by
s

vou saised ernjs 1hogaon
A. T have }flly cultivated the lend, converted the same to mice field with
. rice paddiess o SRR |

Q-5 Iy yeur present eldim oused Troansy way for trade or business?
A\ Ko air, it is for family consmption onlys Aol o
Lo, What is the charnorsr of the laad? Is it timber, mmmt'nnmu, ;.rrumg oY mdin.u\ ﬂuumxlmr-
P land? (State its Kind and quatity and for what purpose it @5 most valuable),
A.  The land is level and best suited for low-land rice, it is an ordinary
agricultural land. : : PO S

Q.-10, Ave e oy indicaions of coal, sulines, ginano deposits or minefals of m)\ kg
Lo af ~o, deservite what they are, and arate whether the fand is maorve valugble for ag
for minerel purposes;.

A, None sir

-~

Q-1 Thave vou ever made any nlhu hnm( tvnd (nll\ it (Il =, describe

A.  _To sir, excopt this one I am £iling final proof papers

Q-1 ll:z\‘c‘ van whl, ot veved. o anortanged any portion of the land

\ o

- g 2
RO\ B SR L2 i A

&nmu&? Wuﬂmom PRI S e ——
Lands Management Buresy - RN

G Where vou avqlm’lim-r vour application vas filed, the ovne

/ .
:::Lr.._. ol @ cerdtiad capy of 8 docume 5—\
s pages cogied from the rworb

ST ey n A
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1. .. Form No. 28-da (R)

1ratuitoy
24 hectares of land sinee the. acouisition of these Islands by the Unifed Statel

SRt B CNGRRRN - I W

Q.- 14 l)m.wnlw by mame and Kind, any puM‘(‘ 11n¢l~ ,xpp!w-\tmu\m m\‘ oth
made by youn

of the land in the Philippines or have you had the benefit of any ;.s

|
R R R ()7 12 > LA s Sbob \

Q) -15. Who filed original application for the land

; |
which you now ask
that person now?

\for pate

\ i
b e e Mokl \1
Q -16. When and where, did hie die? ‘ {
A b o Mot spoldaskles . L

A 17 When did he fivst begin the enltivation of the land, and what|arvea di |“ he cultivate eaeh vear

\
A oMot _applicable S R Iy R S
Q.-18. \‘- hen and where did he fipst establish his residenec on L]xc hn . or elsewhere within a

municipality where the land is located or within a2 municipality ml;u{ant tol the same. and did he
~(m|lm1mlsh' mainiain nis residence therein until the date of his dolt‘u |

A s Nob aeeddeslle o0y i
Q-19. What is ¥our velabtion to him?
A ... .. Hot applicable

(1.-20: Sinee his death have you contintiously
thereon or elsewhere within the muniecipality

g
cultivated the lnud g
where the land s locato

-,. ._-_‘

tid (-s(}hh\"ml your residence

‘ ated or inf another municipality
adiacent to the same? |

was signed by him; that the said witnesses attested fo the truth and yperacit
sontain herein; and that they

. . » ¥ +
their information. acknowledge and helief,

of -

b . Not applicatille

ATTE S'H D RBY:

e - - i e 'Y e ey -
L ’ e ! e
i i 0 R A M bz ¥

nﬂoama.ym&i\zow_

Covreondin /
_GONCORDIO TENORIO

1

|

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing testimony was read {o ihel e¢aimant beiove i
\x of the stafements

acknowledged to me that the said st 'uxtnm«' re, to the best of
|
t

true and correct:

Witness ‘my hand this  1g9th  day of hprdl
m Provinee of* . Oeecidental

U.k- Municipality
. Affiasnt

cidental Mindoro, ‘on Merch 15, 1965.

mdfﬁccr ;mtlmr'mrd to .5 iministet oath Au';h-,r' Seclion
s 103 Commionwealth idet No.
. &lthfen..---....-’
# Paid undep O, R No.f g l
S LR i
P ?7.. | ‘Dated B 5. L

7 Offidal Aitte]

|
|
{
t
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Lands Management Bureau - RMD

Manila %
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This s page of a ceriified copy of Uil Cemﬁeqﬁw Pkt =TI
consisting of pages crplmur’:ro:‘ 'm:“um':' __pages issued upon the ey - W‘%

AR e ; )
ot the Lands Management Bureau, DENR. i "‘“*“”‘”““'”Who paid a cettification fee &ff\f}/w é&'“"éunde'
Official Receipt no. __ﬁéz_.__.“ dated
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This e page 2 of a certified copy of a deoumaent :
Z This is a cenified
! the Lands Management Bureau, DENR.

T who paid a certificstic
EAGR RVICTOR B galpE 1 Official Receipt no.
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Lande Management Bureay - RMp.
Manila

This I8 page j__ of a certified copy of & documens
cunslsting of

pages cepied from the recerds
of the Lande Mansgement Bureau, DENR.
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£ This is a certified M_m Loy € %:nsmtmg é

i 2 pages issued upon tie raviue ij\ /7,,/
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ENGR. VICTOR B. BALDE
\, w Chief, Lol




